
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD REMOTELY ON ZOOM 

 
ON MONDAY 9 NOVEMBER 2020 AT 2.30 PM 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

MONDAY 9 NOVEMBER 2020
  PAGE 
 
1   Presentation and Report on Pigeon House Road Interim Traffic Measures   

 
7 - 46 

2   Presentation on Gulistan Depot Site (Starting at 3.30pm approx.)   
 

 

3   Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 12th October 
2020   
 

47 - 80 

4   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 27th October 2020. 
 

81 - 84 

5   Corporate Services and Transformation Department 
 
Report on Proposed Works: Part 8 Dublin City Council Crèche.   
 

85 - 94 

6   Planning and Property Development Department Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed disposal: Rathmines Square lease of 7 car parking 
spaces to Aldi Stores Ireland Ltd.  

 

95 - 98 

7   South East Area Office Matters 
 

99 - 114 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm 
if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014, the Data Protection Act 1988 and 2018, 
General Data Protection Regulations (EU) 2016/679 and the Defamation Act 2009. Data collected during this webcast will be retained 
in accordance with the legislation. 
 
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber/Meeting Room and using the seats around the meeting tables, public gallery etc., you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Executives Department on Extn. 2101 or DD (01) 222 2100. 

 



 

i. Report of the Director of Services, South City. 
 

ii. Report on Discretionary Fund 2020.  
 

8   Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Tara Deacy  
That this committee agrees to the establishment of a working group to begin to 
look at the possibilities of creating a sensory garden for the Dublin 12 community. 
This could involve other local area committees and should include community 
groups also. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Tara Deacy  
That this committee agrees to address the ongoing issues associated with the 
junction of Kimmage Road Lower and Aideen Avenue. Drivers are ignoring the ‘no 
turn right sign’ with little or no enforcement by the Gardaí. There have been 
several serious incidents at this junction, with a resident last week being knocked 
off her bike and the driver then absconded. Can we look at some type of 
additional measure?   What is there is not sufficient. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
That this committee agrees to support the need for school signage to reduce 
traffic speed and prevent illegal parking on footpaths outside Harold’s Cross 
Educate Together School. A substantial information document has been 
submitted by school principal, Cian Gleeson and I have forwarded to our local 
area manager and Traffic Department. 
The following issues are some they have identified which are currently causing 
potential danger to children as they travel to and from the school: 
 
A) Lack of ‘School’ Traffic Signage: 
There is currently nothing to indicate to through traffic that there is a school at this 
location. A School Zone speed limit sign is urgently needed.  Possible 
Suggestions: Urgent installation of ‘school’ signage and a flashing School Zone 
speed limit sign. A reduced speed limit outside our school should be 
implemented. 
B) Vehicles in the entrance to the school: 
The entrance of the school is periodically blocked by cars and/or heavy vehicles 
working at the construction site adjacent to the school. Cars and vans are 
constantly parked on the footpath on the school side of the road both on the left 
and right side of the entrance gate. 
Efforts to reduce parking in the entrance have displaced some school parking to 
Parkview Avenue where cars parking on the pavement are creating a danger for 
children who need to use the footpath. There may be other nearby streets 
experiencing this problem. Residential streets which may have previously had 
some on-street parking spaces available now do not, due to increases in working 
from home due to Covid 19. 
As shown in the document images, there are several cars parked on the side of 
the road even at traffic peak times. This restricts passage for cyclists as the 
limited space in the occluded bus lane is shared also with buses and taxis. It has 
also to be noted that this road link is currently experiencing an increased volume 
of cyclists due to the changes in commuting mobility related to COVID. Despite 
the increased volumes of cyclists, the cycling infrastructure is completely 
inadequate as cyclists have to contend for space with buses, vans and cars. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Tara Deacy  
That this committee agree that the D12 area now be prioritised in the roll out of 
Covid Mobility Measures in particular cycling infrastructure in the coming weeks. 

 



 

There is an obvious lack of progress in this area for D12 and has been noted by 
many residents.  
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Mannix Flynn  
That this area committee wishes to acknowledge the very dedicated work that the 
street furniture section of Dublin City Council is doing at the present time during 
this dangerous pandemic and wish to thank Kevin Meade and his team for their 
dedication and courage in keeping sections of our city open and our businesses 
open through their administration of the street furniture policy.  
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That with regard to the attached series of recommendations received from 
Educate Together Harold’s Cross that an onsite meeting is arranged among the 
School, Traffic Dept. and local Councillors to find solutions to the more immediate 
safety and access issues for the school.  On a more long term basis any 
recommend changes should include consultation with local residents 
and Community Village Council.   
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Danny Byrne 
That this area committee requests the waste section to re-double their efforts in 
terms of street cleaning etc., in light of the Irish Business Against Litter findings 
and the importance of presenting Dublin in its best light.  
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Carolyn Moore 
That this committee acknowledges that Kimmage is currently under-serviced with 
bike stands and calls on the area manager to increase the amount of bicycle 
parking available to cyclists in Kimmage. At present there is only one set of 8 
Sheffield stands located at the Ashleaf Centre and users report they are 
frequently full.  
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Carolyn Moore 
That this committee acknowledges the specific danger to children and animals of 
the dumping of household food waste in public spaces and calls on the area 
manager to add signage alerting the public to this danger at areas where the 
dumping of household food waste is now commonplace: Lorcan O'Toole Park, 
William Pearse Park, Clonmacnoise Greens, Lismore/Durrow, Cashel Road 
greens, Sundrive Semicircle Green, Rutland Grove Green Spaces and Derry 
Drive. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
There have been a number of complaints regarding the poor quality of pruning of 
hedges that is leading to destructive practises, when stems are split they are 
vulnerable to disease and rot.  The deterioration in standards of this work has 
been noticeable since the Parks started to subcontract work. This applies to the 
maintenance standards of Parks in general and need for greater regard for 
biodiversity as well as respecting the standards needed to maintain historic 
gardens i.e. Palmerston Park.  There have also been poor progress in 
implementing the Howley Hayes Conservation Management Plan of 2013 for 
Palmerston Park 
The Dublin City Strategy 2016-2020 has specific objectives which are stated 
as:      Protect,   Care, Plant more and Communicate 
  
1         PROTECT 
           Palmerston Park is a historic landscape designed by William Sheppard.  
           The Howley Hayes Report refers to the following article which is contained 
within the ICOMOS Florence Charter (published 21 May 1981) and it addresses 
the conservation of gardens: 



 

            Art 1: An historic garden is an architectural and horticultural 
composition of interest to the public from the historical or artistic point of view. 
As such, it is to be considered as a monument.  
2                 CARE 
            Art 11: Continuous maintenance of historic gardens is of paramount 
importance. Since the principal material is vegetal, the preservation of the 
  garden in an unchanged condition requires both prompt replacements when 
required and a long-term programme of periodic renewal.  

            Art 21: The work of maintenance and conservation, the timing of which is 
determined by season, and brief operations which serve to restore the garden’s 
authenticity, must always take precedence over the requirements of public use.  
 
It is therefore agreed that the Parks Dept. ensure that only Contractors that 
employ people who have appropriate training in horticultural practise and respect 
biodiversity principles work on behalf of the Council 
 
With regard to Palmerston Park that we receive a report on the following points 
and it is also agreed that necessary funding to carry out this work is included in 
2020 
 
 
1              The Arborists Report and Map from 2013.    This highlighted works in 
order of priority IE Priority 1, 1A, 2 & 3. 
                We are not aware that any of the priority works have been carried out in 
the last 7 years. 
 
                We need a specific updated Arborists Report which refers to the 2013 
Report & accompanying Map and confirms whether any of the works proposed 
in 2013 have been carried out. 
 
There are other long term planting issues noted in the Howley Hayes 
Conservation Management Plan of 2013 which should be planned for. 
 
It is agreed that the Parks Dept. ensure that only contractors that employ people 
who have appropriate training in horticultural practice and respect biodiversity 
principles work on behalf of the council.  That the recommendations in the Howley 
Hayes Conservation Management Plan of 2013 be implemented. Therefore it is 
also agreed that the necessary funding required for the foregoing is included in 
the estimates for next year. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That this committee support the idea for the Crumlin/Kimmage area to be 
considered for a Neighbourhood Transport Scheme. The area is used highly for 
rat-running and speeding and was not considered in the first round of changes 
(see 
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/18shdEcEOxB2sRN8gzKwbs1W69U6OU
M1rE3FQtABqOyU/edit#slide=id.p2  
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Pat Dunne 
In recognition of the historical importance of the late politician, doctor and author, 
Dr Noel Brown and his connection with Dublin South East this area committee 
seeks to have him remembered with a statute or memorial in the area.  
 
Motion 13 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee reconfirms its commitment to deliver the 900 social and 

https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/18shdEcEOxB2sRN8gzKwbs1W69U6OUM1rE3FQtABqOyU/edit#slide=id.p2
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/18shdEcEOxB2sRN8gzKwbs1W69U6OUM1rE3FQtABqOyU/edit#slide=id.p2


 

affordable homes in Poolbeg West SDZ and calls on the Area Manager to provide 
a full report on where things stand in relation to this, including discussions Dept. 
of Housing, Nama the appointed developer, and to outline what needs to happen 
next to ensure that we can deliver on this commitment. 
 
Motion 14 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the area Manager to install better lighting at St 
Kevin's Parade, Portobello. This street suffers from regular incidents such as car 
vandalism, bike theft and drug dealing, and better lighting might help address this 
issue. 
 
Motion 15 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to consider the 
pedestrianisation of Merrion Row, or at the very least consider extending the 
footpaths here which are too narrow to allow the hospitality businesses facilitate 
outdoor seating. 
 
Motion 16 from Councillor James Geoghegan 
That the Belmont Avenue Neighbourhood Transport Scheme, which is ranked 
number one, continue its development as a Covid Mobility measure considering 
the continued and ongoing danger to schoolchildren, pedestrians and cyclists 
from the two-way traffic.  
 
Motion 17 from Councillor James Geoghegan 
That the urban villages of Rathmines, Terenure, Rathgar, Ranelagh, Donnybrook, 
Ballsbridge and Sandymount along with others in the South East Area be 
supported through a major combined effort of DCC’s community, enterprise, traffic 
and parks section, working together, to enable outdoor winter eating and 
shopping over the Christmas period and help support businesses that can re-
open was well as providing safe platforms for artists and musicians to perform.  
 

9   Questions to the Chief Executive 9th November 2020   
 

115 - 
130 

 





COVID-19 INTERIM MOBILITY INTERVENTION

Pigeon House Road 

November 2020

Andrew Duff

Neighbourhood Transport Engineer

Dublin City Council

P
age 7



 To ensure safe access to and movement within Dublin City 
for all users.

 To provide sufficient movement capacity to cater for the 
changed travel patterns.

 To support the economic recovery of the city and the 
region.

 To improve pedestrian safety through the provision of 
additional space for movement and enhanced pedestrian 
areas.

 To enable more people to cycle by providing safer cycling 
facilities.

What are the aims of the Covid-19 In
[...]
use Road 

27 

 

APPENDIX C 

POST-IMPLEMENTATION CONSULTATION LETTER 

  

 

Page 45





 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
HELD ON MONDAY 12 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

 
 
1   Presentation and Reports on Strand Road Trial Traffic and Modelling 

Taken with Emergency Motions 1 and 2 Order: Noted. 
 

 

2   Presentation on Grand Canal Storm Sewer Diversion to River Liffey 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

3   Proposals for the Regeneration of Pearse House 
Taken with Motion 15. Order: Noted. 
 

 

4   Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 14th September 
2020 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

5   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes from the Transport Advisory Group Meeting of 29/09/2020 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

6   Culture, Recreation and Economic Services Department Matters 
 

i. Summary Report on Historic Street Lamps Collection. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

7   Planning and Property Development Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed disposal: Licence 7 Car park spaces, Rathmines 
Square, Rathmines Road, Dublin 6 to Aldi Stores Ireland Limited. 
Taken with Motion 13. Order: Deferred to November 2020 South East 
Area Committee Meeting. 
 

ii. Report on proposed disposal of a plot at 604 Clonard Road, Crumlin, Dublin 
12. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council subject to further 
information regarding query on adverse possession. 
 

iii. Report on proposed disposal of a plot at 606 Clonard Road, Crumlin, Dublin 
12. 

 

Page 47



Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council subject to further 
information regarding query on adverse possession. 
 

iv. Report on proposed disposal 31 year Lease and building licence 180 – 187 
Townsend Street, Dublin 2 to Peter McVerry Trust. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 
8   South East Area Office Matters 

 
i. Report of the Director of Services, South City. 

Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Nomination of one South East Inner City Ward councillor to each of two 
Community Safety Fora
[...]
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That this Area Committee contacts the ESB to get an update on the refurbishment 
of Georgian houses in the South Georgian Core into residential units as committed 
to in 2014. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the South East Office pursues the addition of a WEE electrical waste facility 
in one of the Bring Centres in the Rathmines Kimmage area.   Currently there are 
only 3 centres in the city and none of these are on the west side of the city. 

Page 49



Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That this committee agree that Dublin City Council (DCC) offers technical and 
financial support to community-led greening projects like "Bloomin' Crumlin". All of 
the greening projects in DCC to date are based within the canal and it is important 
that areas outside of the canal can develop and benefit from greening strategies.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That this committee supports the re-introduction of last year's successful South 
Central Area Drimnagh trial where residents were provided with a communal skip 
for a 5 hour period prior to Halloween to allow residents to discard household 
objects. This had a significant reduction of hazardous waste being burnt on 
bonfires. 
Taken with Motion 9. Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
Following up from last month’s meeting that this committee agree that a thorough 
clean-up of all bonfire sites are completed within a short period after Halloween, 
that burnt soil is removed and grass is reseeded, possibly using the funding we 
would have ordinarily used for Halloween activities.  
Taken with Motion 8. Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That this committee supports the funding of a Local Environment Improvement Plan 
for the Crumlin/Kimmage area.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Mannix F
[...]
oss Park requesting they reverse their recent decision 
to remove girls who are pupils of Donnybrook parish national school, St Mary’s as 
a selection criteria to the priority categories of applicants for the school.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 20 from Councillor James Geoghegan WITHDRAWN 
That this South East Area committee agrees that the Parks Department in Dublin 
City Council should make available playing pitches to Ranelagh Gaels on a 

Page 51



Saturday and Sunday in light of the decision to unilaterally withdraw their allocation 
from Bushy Park because of clerical error.  
 
Motion 21 from Councillor James Geoghegan 
That this South East Area Committee directs the chief executive of Dublin City 
Council to ask the Joint Task Force established at the end of December 2019 for 
our bathing waters to report to this area committee about how it intends to address 
the varied causes of contamination of our bathing waters and contributing factors 
to no-bathing notices, recognising the 13,000 people who have signed the petition 
to save our sea in Dublin Bay and the huge increase in sea swimmers during the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 22 from Councillor James Geoghegan 
That this South East Area Committee supports Ranelagh Multi-Denominational 
School’s application for a School Zone intervention to be designed and 
implemented and asks that funding to support safety high vis vests similar to the 
picture attached.  

 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 

10   Questions to the Chief Executive 12th October 2020 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Monday 12 October 2020 
 
Due to Covid restrictions some staff and members attended remotely on Zoom. 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson)   
Claire Byrne Danny Byrne Hazel Chu 
Deirdre Conroy Daniel Céitinn Tara Deacy 
Kevin Donoghue Pat Dunne Anne Feeney 
Mannix Flynn Mary Freehill James Geoghegan 
Paddy McCartan Carolyn Moore Clair
[...]
customers can be encouraged to support their local business.  
 

Q.89 Councillor James Geoghegan 
To ask the manager whether Ranelagh Gardens might be a suitable location for an 
outdoor farmers’ market similar to Herbert Park.  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 129




	Agenda
	1 Presentation and Report on Pigeon House Road Interim Traffic Measures
	Pigeon House Road report

	3 Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 12th October 2020
	4 Environment and Transportation Department Matters
	5 Corporate Services and Transformation Department
	Part 8 Report Creche Works Att 1
	Part 8 Report Creche Works Att Map

	6 Planning and Property Development Department Matters
	Report on proposed disposal Rathmines Square - licence of 7 car parking spaces to Aldi Stores Ireland Ltd map

	7 South East Area Office Matters
	Copy of Discretionary Fund SEAC  9 November 20200

	9 Questions to the Chief Executive 9th November 2020



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 9 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 

 
The members expressed their condolences to Leah Johnston and her family on the death of her 
father Des Johnston and to Michael O’Neill, former Area Manager and family on the death of his 
wife Mary.  
 
1   Presentation and Report on Pigeon House Road Interim Traffic Measures 

Order: Noted. 
 

 

2   Presentation on Gulistan Depot Site (Starting at 3.30pm approx.) 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

3   Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 12th October 
2020 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

4   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 27th October 2020. 
Order: Members did not wish to note the report and requested that  
the Chair write again to the Chief Executive expressing 
dissatisfaction with progress on non-Covid traffic matters. 

 

 

5   Corporate Services and Transformation Department 
 

i. Report on Proposed Works: Part 8 Dublin City Council Crèche.   
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 

 

6   Planning and Property Development Department Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed disposal: Rathmines Square lease of 7 car parking 
spaces to Aldi Stores Ireland Ltd.  
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 

 

7   South East Area Office Matters 
 

i. Report of the Director of Services, South City. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Report on Discretionary Fund 2020.  
Order: Noted. 

 

 

8   Motions  



2 
 

 
Motion 1 from Councillor Tara Deacy  
That this committee agrees to the establishment of a working group to begin to 
look at the possibilities of creating a sensory garden for the Dublin 12 community. 
This could involve other local area committees and should include community 
groups also. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Tara Deacy  
That this committee agrees to address the ongoing issues associated with the 
junction of Kimmage Road Lower and Aideen Avenue. Drivers are ignoring the ‘no 
turn right sign’ with little or no enforcement by the Gardaí. There have been 
several serious incidents at this junction, with a resident last week being knocked 
off her bike and the driver then absconded. Can we look at some type of 
additional measure?   What is there is not sufficient. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy taken with Motion 6 
That this committee agrees to support the need for school signage to reduce 
traffic speed and prevent illegal parking on footpaths outside Harold’s Cross 
Educate Together School. A substantial information document has been 
submitted by school principal, Cian Gleeson and I have forwarded to our local 
area manager and Traffic Department. 
The following issues are some they have identified which are currently causing 
potential danger to children as they travel to and from the school: 
 
A) Lack of ‘School’ Traffic Signage: 
There is currently nothing to indicate to through traffic that there is a school at this 
location. A School Zone speed limit sign is urgently needed.  Possible 
Suggestions: Urgent installation of ‘school’ signage and a flashing School Zone 
speed limit sign. A reduced speed limit outside our school should be 
implemented. 
B) Vehicles in the entrance to the school: 
The entrance of the school is periodically blocked by cars and/or heavy vehicles 
working at the construction site adjacent to the school. Cars and vans are 
constantly parked on the footpath on the school side of the road both on the left 
and right side of the entrance gate. 
Efforts to reduce parking in the entrance have displaced some school parking to 
Parkview Avenue where cars parking on the pavement are creating a danger for 
children who need to use the footpath. There may be other nearby streets 
experiencing this problem. Residential streets which may have previously had 
some on-street parking spaces available now do not, due to increases in working 
from home due to Covid 19. 
As shown in the document images, there are several cars parked on the side of 
the road even at traffic peak times. This restricts passage for cyclists as the 
limited space in the occluded bus lane is shared also with buses and taxis. It has 
also to be noted that this road link is currently experiencing an increased volume 
of cyclists due to the changes in commuting mobility related to COVID. Despite 
the increased volumes of cyclists, the cycling infrastructure is completely 
inadequate as cyclists have to contend for space with buses, vans and cars. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Tara Deacy  
That this committee agree that the D12 area now be prioritised in the roll out of 
Covid Mobility Measures in particular cycling infrastructure in the coming weeks. 
There is an obvious lack of progress in this area for D12 and has been noted by 
many residents.  



3 
 

Order: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Mannix Flynn  
That this area committee wishes to acknowledge the very dedicated work that the 
street furniture section of Dublin City Council is doing at the present time during 
this dangerous pandemic and wish to thank Kevin Meade and his team for their 
dedication and courage in keeping sections of our city open and our businesses 
open through their administration of the street furniture policy.  
Order: Falls. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Mary Freehill taken with Motion 3. 
That with regard to the attached series of recommendations received from 
Educate Together Harold’s Cross that an onsite meeting is arranged among the 
School, Traffic Dept. and local Councillors to find solutions to the more immediate 
safety and access issues for the school.  On a more long term basis any 
recommend changes should include consultation with local residents 
and Community Village Council.   
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Danny Byrne 
That this area committee requests the waste section to re-double their efforts in 
terms of street cleaning etc., in light of the Irish Business Against Litter findings 
and the importance of presenting Dublin in its best light.  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Carolyn Moore 
That this committee acknowledges that Kimmage is currently under-serviced with 
bike stands and calls on the area manager to increase the amount of bicycle 
parking available to cyclists in Kimmage. At present there is only one set of 8 
Sheffield stands located at the Ashleaf Centre and users report they are 
frequently full.  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Carolyn Moore 
That this committee acknowledges the specific danger to children and animals of 
the dumping of household food waste in public spaces and calls on the area 
manager to add signage alerting the public to this danger at areas where the 
dumping of household food waste is now commonplace: Lorcan O'Toole Park, 
William Pearse Park, Clonmacnoise Greens, Lismore/Durrow, Cashel Road 
greens, Sundrive Semicircle Green, Rutland Grove Green Spaces and Derry 
Drive. 
Order: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
There have been a number of complaints regarding the poor quality of pruning of 
hedges that is leading to destructive practises, when stems are split they are 
vulnerable to disease and rot.  The deterioration in standards of this work has 
been noticeable since the Parks started to subcontract work. This applies to the 
maintenance standards of Parks in general and need for greater regard for 
biodiversity as well as respecting the standards needed to maintain historic 
gardens i.e. Palmerston Park.  There have also been poor progress in 
implementing the Howley Hayes Conservation Management Plan of 2013 for 
Palmerston Park 
The Dublin City Strategy 2016-2020 has specific objectives which are stated 
as:      Protect,   Care, Plant more and Communicate 
  
1         PROTECT 



4 
 

           Palmerston Park is a historic landscape designed by William Sheppard.  
           The Howley Hayes Report refers to the following article which is contained 
within the ICOMOS Florence Charter (published 21 May 1981) and it addresses 
the conservation of gardens: 

            Art 1: An historic garden is an architectural and horticultural 
composition of interest to the public from the historical or artistic point of view. 
As such, it is to be considered as a monument.  
2                 CARE 
            Art 11: Continuous maintenance of historic gardens is of paramount 
importance. Since the principal material is vegetal, the preservation of the 
  garden in an unchanged condition requires both prompt replacements when 
required and a long-term programme of periodic renewal.  

            Art 21: The work of maintenance and conservation, the timing of which is 
determined by season, and brief operations which serve to restore the garden’s 
authenticity, must always take precedence over the requirements of public use.  
 
It is therefore agreed that the Parks Dept. ensure that only Contractors that 
employ people who have appropriate training in horticultural practise and respect 
biodiversity principles work on behalf of the Council 
 
With regard to Palmerston Park that we receive a report on the following points 
and it is also agreed that necessary funding to carry out this work is included in 
2020 
 
 
1              The Arborists Report and Map from 2013.    This highlighted works in 
order of priority IE Priority 1, 1A, 2 & 3. 
                We are not aware that any of the priority works have been carried out in 
the last 7 years. 
 
                We need a specific updated Arborists Report which refers to the 2013 
Report & accompanying Map and confirms whether any of the works proposed 
in 2013 have been carried out. 
 
There are other long term planting issues noted in the Howley Hayes 
Conservation Management Plan of 2013 which should be planned for. 
 
It is agreed that the Parks Dept. ensure that only contractors that employ people 
who have appropriate training in horticultural practice and respect biodiversity 
principles work on behalf of the council.  That the recommendations in the Howley 
Hayes Conservation Management Plan of 2013 be implemented. Therefore it is 
also agreed that the necessary funding required for the foregoing is included in 
the estimates for next year. 
Order: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That this committee support the idea for the Crumlin/Kimmage area to be 
considered for a Neighbourhood Transport Scheme. The area is used highly for 
rat-running and speeding and was not considered in the first round of changes 
(see 
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/18shdEcEOxB2sRN8gzKwbs1W69U6OU
M1rE3FQtABqOyU/edit#slide=id.p2  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Pat Dunne 

https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/18shdEcEOxB2sRN8gzKwbs1W69U6OUM1rE3FQtABqOyU/edit#slide=id.p2
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/18shdEcEOxB2sRN8gzKwbs1W69U6OUM1rE3FQtABqOyU/edit#slide=id.p2


5 
 

In recognition of the historical importance of the late politician, doctor and author, 
Dr Noel Brown and his connection with Dublin South East this area committee 
seeks to have him remembered with a statute or memorial in the area.  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion 13 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee reconfirms its commitment to deliver the 900 social and 
affordable homes in Poolbeg West SDZ and calls on the Area Manager to provide 
a full report on where things stand in relation to this, including discussions Dept. 
of Housing, Nama the appointed developer, and to outline what needs to happen 
next to ensure that we can deliver on this commitment. 
Order: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion 14 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the area Manager to install better lighting at St 
Kevin's Parade, Portobello. This street suffers from regular incidents such as car 
vandalism, bike theft and drug dealing, and better lighting might help address this 
issue. 
Order: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion 15 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to consider the 
pedestrianisation of Merrion Row, or at the very least consider extending the 
footpaths here which are too narrow to allow the hospitality businesses facilitate 
outdoor seating. 
Order: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion 16 from Councillor James Geoghegan  
That the Belmont Avenue Neighbourhood Transport Scheme, which is ranked 
number one, continue its development as a Covid Mobility measure considering 
the continued and ongoing danger to schoolchildren, pedestrians and cyclists 
from the two-way traffic.  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion 17 from Councillor James Geoghegan 
That the urban villages of Rathmines, Terenure, Rathgar, Ranelagh, Donnybrook, 
Ballsbridge and Sandymount along with others in the South East Area be 
supported through a major combined effort of DCC’s community, enterprise, traffic 
and parks section, working together, to enable outdoor winter eating and 
shopping over the Christmas period and help support businesses that can re-
open was well as providing safe platforms for artists and musicians to perform.  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

9   Questions to the Chief Executive 9th November 2020 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

 
 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Monday 9th November 2020 
 
Due to Covid restrictions some staff and members attended remotely on Zoom. 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 



6 
 

Dermot Lacey (Chairperson) Danny Byrne Hazel Chu 
Claire Byrne Daniel Céitinn Tara Deacy 
Deirdre Conroy Pat Dunne Anne Feeney 
Kevin Donoghue 
Carolyn Moore 
Mannix Flynn 

Mary Freehill 
Claire O’Connor 

James Geoghegan 
Paddy McCartan 
 

   
   
 
Officers   
Brian Hanney 
Andrew Duff 
William Mangan 
Neil O’Donoghue 

Brian Kirk 
Mary Taylor 
Michael Noonan 
Brian Keaney 

John MacEvilly 
Jennifer Wall 
John O’Hara 

   

 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
Helge Koester  EML   
 
 


